
GAMEDAY
MEN’S BASKETBALL

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY VS.
BETHEL 

11/23/21 • 7 P.M.
SI MELBY HALL

2021-22 AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY
MEN’S BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

Home games (bold) at Si Melby Hall, Minneapolis, Minn.;
* denotes MIAC games       ALL TIMES CENTRAL TIME

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
Wed., Nov. 10	 at Crown	 W 92-74
Sat., Nov. 13	 at UW-River Falls	 POSTPONED
Wed., Nov. 17	 vs. UW-La Crosse	 L 75-74 (OT)
Sat., Nov. 20	 at Hamline *	 W 69-66
Tue., Nov. 23	 vs. Bethel *	 7 p.m.
Wed., Dec. 1	 vs. St. Scholastica *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Dec. 4	 vs. Carleton *	 3 p.m.
Wed., Dec. 8	 at Gustavus Adolphus *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Dec. 11	 at St. Olaf *	 3 p.m.
Dec. 19-20	 Daytona Beach (Fla.) Shootout
Sun., Dec. 19	 vs. Stevenson (Md.)	 5 p.m.
Mon., Dec. 20	 vs. DePauw (Ind.)	 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 8	 vs. Macalester *	 3 p.m.
Mon., Jan. 10	 vs. Saint Mary’s *	 7 p.m.
Wed., Jan. 12	 vs. Concordia-Moorhead *	 7:15 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 15	 at Saint John’s *	 3 p.m.
Wed., Jan. 19	 at St. Scholastica *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 22	 vs. Hamline *	 3 p.m.
Wed., Jan. 26	 at Bethel *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 29	 at Carleton *	 3 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 5	 vs. St. Olaf *	 3 p.m.
Mon., Feb. 7	 vs. Gustavus Adolphus *	 7 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 9	 at Saint Mary’s *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 12	 vs. Saint John’s *	 3 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 16	 at Concordia-Moorhead *	7:15 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 19	 at Macalester *	 3 p.m.
Tue., Feb. 22	 MIAC Playoff Play-In Game	 7 p.m.
Thu., Feb. 24	 MIAC Playoff Semifinals	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 26	 MIAC Playoff Championship 	7 p.m.
March 4-5	 NCAA D-III Playoff 1st/2nd Rounds
March 11-12	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
March 18-19	 NCAA D-III Playoff Semifinals/Finals

OVERALL RECORD: 0-0; MIAC: 0-0

athletics.augsburg.edu      #AuggiePride
Social Media: @AugsburgAuggies

AUGSBURG STATISTICS
				          MINUTES		  FG			   3FG			   FT	
NO.	NAME	 GP	GS	 TOT	 AVG	 FGM	 FGA	 FG%	 3PT	 3PTA	 3PT%	 FTM	 FTA	 FT%
02	Kubista, Dalton	 3	 0	 29	 9.7	 3	 5	 .600	 1	 2	 .500	 2	 2	 1.000	
03	Carik, Matt	 3	 3	 106	 35.3	 8	 31	 .258	 5	 16	 .313	 6	 12	 .500	
04	Palmer, Joe	 3	 3	 114	 38.0	 25	 40	 .625	 6	 17	 .353	 9	 13	 .692	
10	Knoepfle, Conner	 3	 3	 92	 30.7	 9	 20	 .450	 2	 8	 .250	 4	 8	 .500	
11	Sorenson, Jack	 3	 3	 79	 26.3	 14	 33	 .424	 8	 19	 .421	 4	 4	 1.000	
15	Blascziek, Will	 1	 0	 2	 2.0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
23	Meade, Colin	 3	 0	 11	 3.7	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 1	 .000	 1	 2	 .500	
24	Schmidt, Will	 3	 0	 52	 17.3	 8	 19	 .421	 4	 9	 .444	 2	 3	 .667	
30	Scales, Caden	 1	 0	 1	 1.0	 1	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
32	Ingram, Dominick	1	 0	 2	 2.0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
33	Moore, Rayquan	 3	 0	 66	 22.0	 13	 25	 .520	 4	 11	 .364	 3	 3	 1.000	
34	Winter, Bradley	 3	 3	 71	 23.7	 4	 15	 .267	 1	 3	 .333	 3	 5	 .600	
Total	 3		  625	 208.3	 85	 191	 .445	 31	 86	 .360	 34	 52	 .654	
Opponents	 3		  625	 208.3	 87	 195	 .446	 20	 69	 .290	 21	 32	 .656

		            SCORING	               REBOUNDING
NO.	NAME	 PTS	 AVG	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 AST	 TO	 STL	 BLK
02	Kubista, Dalton	 9	 3.0	 1	 4	 5	 1.7	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0
03	Carik, Matt	 27	 9.0	 0	 5	 5	 1.7	 5	 9	 6	 1	 0
04	Palmer, Joe	 65	 21.7	 4	 23	 27	 9.0	 2	 7	 2	 4	 0
10	Knoepfle, Conner	 24	 8.0	 4	 8	 12	 4.0	 6	 6	 4	 1	 0
11	Sorenson, Jack	 40	 13.3	 2	 11	 13	 4.3	 5	 10	 2	 7	 0
15	Blascziek, Will	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
23	Meade, Colin	 1	 0.3	 1	 3	 4	 1.3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
24	Schmidt, Will	 22	 7.3	 5	 9	 14	 4.7	 8	 1	 3	 0	 2
30	Scales, Caden	 2	 2.0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
32	Ingram, Dominick	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 1	 1.0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
33	Moore, Rayquan	 33	 11.0	 1	 5	 6	 2.0	 3	 6	 2	 4	 0
34	Winter, Bradley	 12	 4.0	 6	 13	 19	 6.3	 4	 4	 6	 1	 1
Total	 235	 78.33	 26	 85	 111	 37.0	 39	 45	 26	 18	 3
Opponents	 215	 71.67	 26	 87	 113	 37.7	 49	 50	 30	 11	 7

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY AUGGIES
(2-1 OVERALL, 1-0 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS (LAST TEAM)
0	 Armanti Henry	 FY	 G	 5-11	 Coon Rapids, Minn./Coon Rapids HS	
1	 Aaron Bosley	 SO	 G	 5-9	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee HS
2	 Dalton Kubista	 SR	 G	 6-4	 Owatonna, Minn./Owatonna HS
3	 Matt Carik	 SR	 G	 6-0	 Rogers, Minn./Rogers HS
4	 Joe Palmer	 JR	 G	 6-4	 Faribault, Minn./Faribault HS
5	 John Palmer	 FY	 G	 6-0	 Faribault, Minn./Faribault HS	
10	 Conner Knoepfle	 SR	 G	 6-3	 Andover, Minn./Andover HS	
11	 Jack Sorenson	 JR	 G	 6-0	 Lakeville, Minn./Lakeville South HS 
					     (American Univ./Iowa Lakes CC)	
14	 Will Woodford	 SO	 F	 6-4	 Rochester, Minn./John Marshall HS	
15	 Will Blascziek	 FY	 G	 6-4	 Lakeville, Minn./Lakeville North HS
20	 Burke Nesbit	 JR	 G	 6-2	 Le Sueur, Minn./Le Sueur-Henderson HS
21	 Pete Pavelec	 FY	 G	 6-0	 McFarland, Wis./McFarland HS
23	 Colin Meade	 SO	 F	 6-5	 Rochester, Minn./Lourdes HS
24	 Will Schmidt	 SR	 F	 6-6	 Maple Grove, Minn./Totino-Grace HS
25	 Nick Hendler	 SO	 G	 6-0	 Shakopee, Minn./Holy Family Catholic HS
30	 Caden Scales	 SO	 G	 6-0	 Richfield, Minn./Eastview HS
32	 Dominick Ingram	 SR	 G	 5-10	 Edina, Minn./Edina HS
33	 Rayquan Moore	 JR	 G	 6-1	 Minneapolis, Minn./DeLaSalle HS (North Dakota Science)
34	 Bradley Winter	 JR	 F	 6-7	 Winona, Minn./Winona HS
35	 Luke Omodt	 FY	 G	 6-5	 Minneapolis, Minn./St. Anthony Village HS
41	 Noah Loehr	 FY	 F	 6-3	 Inver Grove Heights, Minn./Rosemount HS
42	 Alex Fischer	 SR	 F	 6-7	 Minneapolis, Minn./Southwest HS
43	 Darian Hoek	 FY	 F	 6-3	 Champlin, Minn./Champlin Park HS
50	 Sam Olson	 FY	 C	 6-6	 Blaine, Minn./Blaine HS

Head Coach: Aaron Griess (Colorado College ‘93, 17th year at Augsburg, 22nd overall; 
	 232-172 at Augsburg, 303-234 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Charlie Scott (Augsburg ’07, 15th year), Eren Cur (Augsburg ‘13, 8th year), 
	 David Thomforde (Hamline ’82, 7th year), Harry Sonie (Augsburg ‘18, 2nd year)
Student Assistant Coach: Carson Huelle

Strength and Conditioning: Steve Verlennich (Head Coach), Nick Brundy (Assistant Coach)
Head Athletic Trainer: Missy Strauch
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Mary Becerril-Gonzalez, Jess Brestel, Mac Ideson, 
	 Marissa Lindback, Randy Yang
Athletic Director: Jeff Swenson



INSIDE THE MIAC
www.miacathletics.com

Team	 MIAC	 O’All
Augsburg.............. 1-0...... 2-1
Saint John’s....... 1-0.....3-2
Gustavus............ 1-0.....2-2
Carleton............. 1-0.....1-1
Saint Mary’s....... 1-0.....1-1
Concordia.......... 1-1.....2-3
St. Olaf.............. 0-0.....3-1
Bethel.................. 0-1...... 2-1
St. Scholastica... 0-1.....1-2
Hamline............ 0-1.....1-3
Macalester......... 0-2.....3-4

GAMES TUESDAY, NOV. 23:
Gustavus at St. Olaf, 7 p.m.
Bethel at Augsburg, 7 p.m.
Saint Mary’s at Hamline, 7 p.m.
Concordia by forfeit over Macalester

GAME WEDNESDAY, NOV. 24:
Saint John’s at Buena Vista (Iowa), 2 p.m.

GAME FRIDAY, NOV. 26:
Carleton at Southwestern (Texas), 2 p.m.

GAMES SATURDAY, NOV. 27:
Bethel at UW-Platteville, 3 p.m.
Carleton at Trinity (Texas), 4 p.m.

GAME MONDAY, NOV. 29:
Gustavus at Bethany Lutheran, 7 p.m.

GAMES WEDNESDAY, DEC. 1:
Gustavus at Carleton, 7 p.m.
St. Scholastica at Augsburg, 7 p.m.
Saint John’s at Saint Mary’s, 7 p.m.
Hamline at Bethel, 7 p.m.  
St. Olaf at Macalester, 7 p.m.

SPORTSMANSHIP: IT STARTS WITH YOU!
Sportsmanship is about demonstrating respect for opposing teams, coaches and fans,
as well as officials. Augsburg University and the MIAC are committed to excellence 

as manifested in an atmosphere of sportsmanship and fair play. 
Competition and sportsmanship are not mutually exclusive -- 

they are compatible and complimentary goals. 
Sportsmanship is everyone’s responsibility!

BETHEL UNIVERSITY ROYALS
(2-1 OVERALL, 0-1 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	 POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS (LAST TEAM)
3	 Cade Johnson	 SR	 G	 6-3	 Champlin, Minn./PACT Charter
4	 Matt Kruse	 JR	 G	 6-3	 Saint Michael, Minn./Spectrum
5	 Ethan Eide	 JR	 G	 6-2	 Farmington, Minn./Christian Life Academy
10	 Cole Jacobson	 FY	 G	 6-3	 Hudson, Wis./Hudson
11	 Isaiah Rollins	 SR	 G	 6-1	 Golden Valley, Minn./Robb. Armstrong
12	 Sam Nelson	 JR	 G	 6-3	 Waconia, Minn./Waconia
20	 Jake Wald	 FY	 G	 5-11	 Oak Grove, Minn./Legacy Christian Acad.
21	 Tommy Jensen	 JR	 G	 6-0	 Lakeville, Minn./Lakeville North (St. John’s)
22	 Solomon Whalen	 JR	 G	 6-1	 Oakdale, Minn./Tartan
23	 Zach Doely	 SO	 F	 6-7	 Stillwater, Minn./St. Croix Prep Academy 
24	 Myles Coleman	 FY	 G	 6-2	 Waukesha, Wis./Brookfield Central
25	 Joey Kidder	 SO	 F	 6-4	 New Richmond, Wis./New Richmond 
32	 Caden Boettcher	 FY	 F	 6-5	 Maple Grove, Minn./Maple Grove 
33	 Jaren Tschetter	 SR	 F	 6-5	 Eagan, Minn./Eagan
34	 Gabe Siler	 FY	 G	 6-0	 Roberts, Wis./St. Croix Central 
35	 Ryan Boysen	 FY	 G	 5-11	 Rockford, Minn./Rockford
42	 Dom Aguilar	 FY	 G	 6-3	 Fergus Falls, Minn./Fergus Falls
44	 Joel Mekelburg	 FY	 F	 6-8	 Hillsdale, Mich./Hillsdale Academy
52	 Aaron Loe	 SO	 G	 6-1	 Hanley Falls, Minn./Lakeview

Head Coach: Zach Filzen (Buffalo ‘12, 1st year at Bethel, 7th overall; 
	 2-1 at Bethel, 88-50 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Joel Cline, David Leafblad, Cameron Jones
Student Assistant Coach: Drew Wynia
Director of Athletic Training Services: Justin Byers
Athletic Trainers: Annie Hinnenkamp, Alyssa Tiedens, 
	 Cody Kliever, Kimberly Kurtzweg
Athletic Director: Greg Peterson

BETHEL STATISTICS
				        MINUTES		  FG			   3FG			   FT	 NO.	
NAME	 GP	 GS	 TOT	 AVG	 FGM	 FGA	 FG%	 3PT	3PTA	3PT%	 FTM	FTA	 FT%
03	Johnson, Cade	 1	 0	 3	 3.0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
04	Kruse, Matt	 1	 0	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
05	Eide, Ethan	 1	 0	 1	 1.0	 0	 1	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
10	Jacobson, Cole	 3	 0	 27	 9.0	 4	 7	 .571	 1	 3	 .333	 0	 0	 .000	
12	Nelson, Sam	 3	 0	 54	 18.0	 2	 6	 .333	 0	 4	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
20	Wald, Jake	 3	 3	 63	 21.0	 6	 15	 .400	 3	 8	 .375	 0	 0	 .000	
21	Jensen, Tommy	 3	 3	 75	 25.0	 5	 16	 .313	 4	 11	 .364	 5	 5	 1.000	
22	Whalen, Solomon	 3	 3	 55	 18.3	 5	 8	 .625	 2	 3	 .667	 1	 2	 .500	
23	Doely, Zach	 3	 3	 96	 32.0	 23	 35	 .657	 1	 2	 .500	 10	 14	 .714	
24	Coleman, Myles	 3	 0	 54	 18.0	 11	 26	 .423	 1	 2	 .500	 4	 6	 .667	
33	Tschetter, Jaren	 3	 3	 87	 29.0	 17	 29	 .586	 8	 15	 .533	 3	 3	 1.000	
34	Siler, Gabe	 3	 0	 24	 8.0	 1	 2	 .500	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 1	 .000	
35	Boysen, Ryan	 1	 0	 1	 1.0	 1	 2	 .500	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .0002	
42	Aguilar, Dom	 3	 0	 57	 19.0	 9	 16	 .563	 8	 15	 .533	 0	 0	 .000	
44	Mekelburg, Joel	 1	 0	 2	 2.0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
Total	 3		  600	 200.0	 84	 163	 .515	 28	 63	 .444	 23	 31	 .742	
Opponents	 3		  600	 200.0	 69	 194	 .356	 16	 76	 .211	 31	 47	 .660
	
		            SCORING	             REBOUNDING
NO.	NAME	 PTS	 AVG	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 AST	 TO	 STL	 BLK
03	Johnson, Cade	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
04	Kruse, Matt	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
05	Eide, Ethan	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
10	Jacobson, Cole	 9	 3.0	 3	 1	 4	 1.3	 2	 3	 3	 1	 0
12	Nelson, Sam	 4	 1.3	 1	 3	 4	 1.3	 1	 9	 4	 3	 0
20	Wald, Jake	 15	 5.0	 1	 4	 5	 1.7	 4	 4	 6	 3	 3
21	Jensen, Tommy	 19	 6.3	 0	 5	 5	 1.7	 3	 7	 10	 0	 0
22	Whalen, Solomon	 13	 4.3	 1	 5	 6	 2.0	 12	 5	 4	 2	 1
23	Doely, Zach	 57	 19.0	 12	 18	 30	 10.0	 2	 6	 7	 2	 3
24	Coleman, Myles	 27	 9.0	 2	 12	 14	 4.7	 10	 2	 5	 2	 4
33	Tschetter, Jaren	 45	 15.0	 7	 10	 17	 5.7	 7	 3	 5	 4	 0
34	Siler, Gabe	 2	 0.7	 1	 1	 2	 0.7	 3	 3	 1	 1	 0
35	Boysen, Ryan	 2	 2.0	 1	 0	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
42	Aguilar, Dom	 26	 8.7	 0	 9	 9	 3.0	 5	 5	 5	 2	 0
44	Mekelburg, Joel	 0	 0.0	 1	 0	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
Total	 219	 73.00	 30	 68	 98	 32.7	 49	 47	 55	 20	 11
Opponents	 185	 61.67	 43	 47	 90	 30.0	 43	 31	 35	 29	 11


